LOCAL LAW NO. 3-13 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW 1-13 ESTABLISHING A COUNTY LEGISLATURE FOR THE COUNTY OF CHAUTAUQUA REAPPORTIONED ON THE BASIS OF THE 2010 FEDERAL CENSUS

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislature of the County of Chautauqua as follows:

SECTION 1. This purpose of this Local Law is to make minor modifications to two boundary lines of county legislative districts established pursuant to Local Law 1-13 of the County of Chautauqua. The modifications to county legislative district boundaries contained herein will make the corresponding election district boundary lines more efficient and economical for the work of the Chautauqua County Board of Elections.

SECTION 2. The county legislature district boundary lines of District 10 as established by Local Law 1-13 of the County of Chautauqua are hereby amended as follows:

District 10 shall be composed of all that portion of the Town of Busti and all that portion of the City of Jamestown situate within the following described boundaries: BEGINNING at the northwest corner of the boundary line of the Village of Lakewood on the shoreline of Chautauqua Lake; thence southerly along the western boundary line of the Village of Lakewood to its intersection with the southwest corner of the Village of Lakewood; thence easterly along the southern boundary line of the Village of Lakewood to its intersection with the centerline of Mapleview Avenue; thence southerly along the centerline of Mapleview Avenue to its intersection with the centerline of Grandview Avenue; thence southerly along the centerline of Grandview Avenue to its intersection with the centerline of County Touring Route 32; thence westerly along the centerline of County Touring Route 32 to its intersection with the centerline of Holly Lane; thence southerly and westerly along the centerline of Holly Lane to its intersection with the centerline of County Touring Route 69; thence southerly along the centerline of County Touring Route 69 to its intersection with the centerline of Mead Road; thence easterly along the centerline of Mead Road to its intersection with the centerline of Shadyside Road; thence northerly along the centerline of Shadyside Road to its intersection with the centerline of Cowing Road; thence easterly along the centerline of Cowing Road to a point depicted on the District 10 map filed with the Clerk of the County Legislature at which Trask Road turns in a northerly direction; thence continuing generally easterly and southerly past such point as depicted on such District 10 map traversing across Orr Street Extension to a point in the centerline of Forest Avenue Extension; thence continuing northwesterly along the centerline of Forest Avenue Extension a short distance to its intersection with the centerline of Mitchell Road; thence southeasterly and easterly along the centerline of Mitchell Road to the centerline of County Touring Route 28; thence northeasterly along the centerline of County Touring Route 28 to its intersection with the eastern boundary line of the Town of Busti; thence northerly along the eastern boundary line of the Town of Busti to its intersection with the southern boundary line of the City of Jamestown; thence westerly along the southern boundary line of the City of Jamestown to its intersection with the centerline of Forest Avenue; thence northerly along the centerline of Forest Avenue to its intersection with the centerline of Barrett Avenue; thence

northerly along the centerline of Barrett Avenue to its intersection with the centerline of Dearborn Street; thence westerly along the centerline of Dearborn Street to its intersection with the centerline of Charles Street; thence northerly along the centerline of Charles Street to its intersection with the centerline of McKinley Avenue; thence westerly along the centerline of McKinley Avenue to its intersection with the centerline of Norwood Avenue; thence southerly along the centerline of Norwood Avenue to its intersection with the centerline of Newland Avenue; thence westerly along the centerline of Newland Avenue to its intersection with the centerline of Trenton Street; thence northerly along the centerline of Trenton Street to the centerline of Norton Avenue; thence westerly along the centerline of Norton Avenue to its intersection with the centerline of Huxley Street; thence northerly along the centerline of Huxley Street to its intersection with the centerline of Front Street; thence westerly along the centerline of Front Street to its intersection with the boundary line of the City of Jamestown; thence generally southerly and westerly along the western boundary line of the City of Jamestown to its intersection with the southwest corner of the boundary line of the City of Jamestown; thence westerly along the boundary line between the Town of Busti and Town of Ellicott to its intersection with the centerline of County Touring Route 45; thence northerly along the boundary line of the Town of Busti and the Town of Ellicott to its intersection with the shoreline of Chautauqua Lake; thence westerly along the shoreline of Chautauqua Lake to its intersection with the northwest corner of the boundary line of the Village of Lakewood on the shoreline of Chautauqua Lake, being the point or place of beginning.

SECTION 3. The 2010 United States Census Blocks identified for Districts 10, 11, and 17 in Appendix A of Local Law 1-13 of the County of Chautauqua are hereby amended as follows:

- 1. United States Census Blocks 360130370003009 and 360130370003010 shall be added to District 10 and removed from District 17.
- 2. United States Census Blocks 360130308002002 and 360130308002011 shall be added to District 11 and removed from District 10.

SECTION 4. If any provision of this Local Law shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such determination shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder thereof and shall not affect, impair, or invalidate any portion of Local Law 1-13 of the County of Chautauqua, including the portions of Local Law 1-13 amended by this Local Law, but shall be confined in its operation to the particular provision directly adjudged invalid.

SECTION 5. This Local Law shall become effective forty-five (45) days after adoption, or upon approval by a majority of the qualified electors in the event a permissive referendum is held in accordance with the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Adopted by Legislature: 5/22/13 45 Day Permissive Referendum (Effective 7/8/13)

Mailed Overnight: 7/8/13 **Adopted as Local Law 3-13**